No. 19-1838

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

MARIAN RYAN, in her official capacity as Middlesex County District Attorney; RACHAEL ROLLINS, in her official capacity as Suffolk County District Attorney; COMMITTEE FOR PUBLIC COUNSEL SERVICES; CHELSEA COLLABORATIVE, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT; MATTEW T. ALBENCE, in his official capacity as Acting Deputy Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement and Senior Official Performing the Duties of the Director; TODD M. LYONS, in his official capacity as Acting Field Office Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, Enforcement and Removal Operations; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; CHAD WOLF, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of United States Department of Homeland Security,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

No. 19-cv-11003

The Hon. Indira Talwani

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
28 DOMESTIC AND SEXUAL VIOLENCE ADVOCACY
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
PANEL REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC

(Counsel listed on inside cover)

Joel A. Fleming (Bar No. 1158979)
Lauren Godles Milgroom (Bar No. 1183519)
Amanda R. Crawford
Block & Leviton LLP
260 Franklin St., Suite 1860
Boston, MA 02110
Tel: (617) 398-5600
Joel@blockesq.com
Lauren@blockesq.com
Amanda@blockesq.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29 STATEMENTS

Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) and 29(b)(4), undersigned counsel

states that no counsel for the parties authored this brief in whole or in part, and no

party, party's counsel, or person or entity other than amici and their counsel

contributed money that was intended to fund the preparation or submission of this

brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29 STATEMENTS
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi
Table of Authoritiesiii
Interests of Amici Curiae
Argument
A. ICE's Civil Courthouse Arrests Stopped Immigrant Victims of Domestic and Sexual Violence from Reporting Crimes and Participating in the Criminal Justice System
B. The Stories of Amici's Clients Show the Dangerous Effects of ICE's Civil Courthouse Arrests in Massachusetts
C. The Preliminary Injunction Reopened the Courthouse Doors to Amici's Clients and Increased Their Participation in the Justice System
Conclusion
Certificate of Compliance
Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Matter of C. Doe, No. SJ-2018-119 (Mass. 2018)
Stewart v. Ramsay, 242 U.S. 128 (1916)
Statutes
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(T)(i)(III)(aa)
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(T)-(U)
Other Authorities
Decker, M., Raj, A. and Silverman, J., Sexual Violence Against Adolescent Girls: Influences of Immigration and Acculturation, 13 Violence Against Women 498 (2007)
Denied, Disappeared, and Deported, IMMIGR. DEF. PROJECT (Jan. 2020)3
Maria Cramer, <i>ICE courthouse arrests worry attorneys, prosecutors</i> , BOSTON GLOBE (June 16, 2017)
